

Shiloh S. Hernandez
Earthjustice
P.O. Box 4743
Bozeman, MT 59772
(406) 586-9699
shernandez@earthjustice.org

Melissa Hornbein
Western Environmental Law Center
103 Reeder's Alley
Helena, Montana 59601
(406) 204-4861
hornbein@westernlaw.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
MISSOULA DIVISION

350 MONTANA et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

DEB HAALAND, et al.

Defendants.

CV 19-12-M-DWM

**SUPPLEMENTAL REMEDIES
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
VACATUR**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INDEX OF EXHIBITS vi

INTRODUCTION1

FACTS2

LEGAL STANDARD.....3

ARGUMENT4

I. Remand without vacatur would violate the core purpose and
express prohibition of NEPA.....4

II. The inequitable acts of Signal Peak and its owners disqualify them
from seeking an exception to vacatur in equity.....5

III. The violation of NEPA is serious, warranting vacatur.....8

IV. The consequences of not vacating the mine expansion would be
more disruptive than any consequences of vacatur.11

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

350 Mont. v. Haaland,
50 F.4th 1254 (9th Cir. 2022) passim

Aqualliance v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation,
312 F. Supp. 3d 878 (E.D. Cal. 2018).....3

Cal. Cmities. Against Toxics v. EPA,
688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012).....3

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt,
982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020).....10

Ctr. for Food Safety v. Regan,
56 F.4th 648 (9th Cir. Dec. 21, 2022).....9

Donaldson Bros. v. Phila. Ins. Co.,
CV 06-139, 2008 WL 11349981 (D. Mont. May 14, 2006).....5, 6

Friends of the Earth v. Haaland,
583 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2022)..... 4, 9, 10

Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt,
58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995).....3, 12

Kauffman-Harmon v. Kauffman,
36 P.2d 408 (Mont. 2001)5

Keystone Driller Co. v. General Excavator Co.,
290 U.S. 240 (1933).....5, 8

Michigan v. EPA,
576 U.S. 743 (2015).....11

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010).....4

Mont. Env’t Info. Ctr. v. OSM (MEIC I),
274 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (D. Mont. 2017).....9, 13

Mont. Env’t Info. Ctr. v. OSM (MEIC II),
 No. CV 15-106, 2017 WL 5047901 (D. Mont. Nov. 3, 2017) passim

Mont. Wilderness Ass’n v. Fry,
 408 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (D. Mont. 2006)..... 8, 10, 12

N. Plains Res. Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 460 F. Supp. 3d 1030 (D. Mont. 2020)..... 11, 12

Ohio Valley Env’t Coal. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 528 F. Supp. 2d 625 (S.D. W. Va. 2007).....12

Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA,
 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 3, 8, 11

Ramirez v. Collier,
 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022)5, 8

Se. Alaska Conservation Council v. USFS,
 468 F. Supp. 3d 1148 (D. Alaska 2020)3, 12

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011).....7

Standing Rock Sioux v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 8, 9, 10, 12

United States v. Signal Peak Energy, LLC,
 No. CR 21-79 (D. Mont. Jan. 31, 2022)6

WildEarth Guardians v. BLM,
 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017)13

WildEarth Guardians v. Steele,
 545 F. Supp. 3d 855 (D. Mont. 2021) 8, 11, 14

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 2014.....14

29 U.S.C. § 2102.....14

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 6098

Regulations and Executive Authorities

40 C.F.R. § 1502.24
40 C.F.R. § 1506.14, 5
88 Fed. Reg. 1,196 (Jan. 9, 2023)11
Admin. R. Mont. 17.24.11185
Admin. R. Mont. 17.24.4075
Admin. R. Mont. 17.24.5225
Exec. Order No. 13,990, 86 Fed. Reg. 7,307 (Jan. 25, 2021)..... 10, 13
Exec. Order No. 14,008, 86 Fed. Reg. 7,619 (Feb. 1, 2021)..... 2, 10, 14
Exec. Order No. 14,082, 87 Fed. Reg. 56,861 (Sept. 12, 2022).....15

Constitutional Provisions

Mont. Const. art. II, § 3.....15

Other Authorities

Emily Williams et al., *The American Utility Industry’s Role in Promoting Climate Denial, Doubt, and Delay*, Env’t Research Letters, Oct. 2022.....7
Micah Carper, *From the Ruhr Valley to Ramp Hollow: Lessons for America from Germany’s Just Transition*, 35 Tul. Env’t L.J. 91 (2022)15
Tara Righetti et al., *Adapting to Coal Plant Closures: A Framework for Understanding State Resistance to the Energy Transition*, 51 Env’t Law 957 (2021).....14
